

Vikas EcoTech Limited

February 16, 2024

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	37.55	CARE BB (RWN)	Revision in credit watch from (Rating Watch with Developing Implications to (Rating Watch with Negative Implications
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	17.45	CARE BB / CARE A4 (RWN)	Revision in credit watch from (Rating Watch with Developing Implications to (Rating Watch with Negative Implications

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The revision in rating watch to negative implications (RWN) from rating watch with developing implication (RWD) assigned to the bank facilities of Vikas EcoTech Limited (VEL) factors in the appointment of forensic auditor by SEBI (Securities and Exchange Board of India) with respect to the financial statements of the company for the period commencing from FY 2018-19 to FY 2021-22 as SEBI believes that the business transactions of the company have not been properly dealt with in the financial disclosures. CARE shall review the ratings once more clarity emerges from its impact following the completion of audit exercise.

Earlier, the board has considered and granted in-principal approval for evaluating consolidation proposal of the company with Vrindaa Advanced Materials Ltd (VAML). The board has also appointed Price Waterhouse & Co LLP (PwC), for the evaluation of consolidation proposal from tax and regulatory perspective. Further, CARE has also taken the cognizance of the search operations, which were initiated by the Income Tax Department in connection with some other assessee on the company premises. Additionally, VEL is also acquiring Shamli Steel Private limited (SSPL) at the Enterprise Value (EV) of Rs. 160 crore through share swap deal. CARE shall review the ratings once more clarity with respect to operational aspects and impact on financials would emerge upon completion of the consolidation.

The ratings of VEL continue to remain constrained by working capital intensive nature of operations resulting in high working capital utilisation, moderate and fluctuating profitability margins, customer concentration risk, volatility in the raw material prices and foreign exchange price fluctuation risk. The ratings, however, derive strength from growing scale of operations over the past 2 years through FY23 (refer to the period April 01 to March 31), comfortable capital structure and moderate debt coverage indicators. The ratings also draw comfort from long track record of operations of the company in the chemical business along with a wide variety of products.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions Positive factors

- Improvement in liquidity marked by improvement in operating cycle below 130 days resulting in lower utilization of working capital limits.
- Sustenance in scale of operations along with PBILDT margins above 7% on a sustained basis.

Negative factors

- Significant increase in working capital requirement and resultant weakening of liquidity position of the company.
- Decline in scale of opeations with PBILDT margins below 4.5%.
- Any materially adverse outcome of the forensic audit having an adverse impact on the business and/or financial risk profile
 of the company.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Detailed description of the key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

Working capital intensive nature of operations: The operations of the company are working capital intensive as reflected by high operating cycle of 166 days in FY23 (PY: 279 days). The same was largely on account of the high receivable period offered by the company which stood at 129 days during FY23. The company has significant dependence on working capital borrowings for its day-to-day operations resulting in average working capital utilisation of about 91% for the last 12 months

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



ended June 2023. Further it has also led to a few instances of overutilization in the limits majorly due to interest debited by the bank on the month end, however, the same gets regularised in 1-2 days.

Moderate and fluctuating profitability margins: The PBILDT margins of the company remained fluctuating during the period FY18-23 in the range of \sim 5% to \sim 15% mainly due to high volatility in raw material prices. During FY21, the operating margins of the company were impacted by COVID-19 since the company was involved in exports to Wuhan pre-covid. However, the same improved to 9.85% in FY22 as compared to 5.36% in FY21 largely due to increase in scale of operations and revenue generation from commission charged by the company in trading business. During FY23, the company reported subdued profitability margins of 5.72% largely due to the changes in the business segments of the company. The company generated \sim 64% of the revenue from trading during the year, which is a low margin segment, thereby resulting in moderation in PBILDT margins. However, the company is expected to report improvement in margins going forward as the focus of the company will be on the manufacturing division which has better margins as compared to its trading division. The company reported PBILDT margins of 9.13% during Q1FY24.

Volatility in raw material prices and foreign exchange fluctuation risk: The company is engaged in the manufacturing of polymers and special additives. Major raw material used are crude derivatives, which are actively traded thereby making the price vulnerable to fluctuations. Adverse movement in raw material prices can affect the firm's margin adversely. Further, the company imports 15-20% of the raw material required, exposing it to foreign exchange price fluctuation risk. The company does not have policy to hedge the forex exposure. Moreover, the company is involved in trading steel, TMT bars and coal. Steel and Coal are also actively traded commodities leading to fluctuation in prices and thereby impacting the margins of the company.

Customer Concentration risk: VEL has a high customer concentration risk with ~73% of the sales derived from the top 10 customers of the company. Further ~58% of the sales of the company is derived from only 2 customers which exposes the company towards customer concentration risk. Any change in the procurement policy of these customers may adversely impact the business of the company. This also exposes the company's revenue growth and profitability to its customer's future growth plans. However, the clientele of the company is reputable, which helps mitigate the risks to some extent.

Key strengths

Comfortable financial risk profile and moderate debt coverage indicators: The company has a comfortable financial risk profile characterised by improvement in overall gearing and debt coverage indicators. The capital structure of the company is comfortable marked by no external term loans as on March 31, 2023. The overall gearing of the company stood at 0.26x as on March 31, 2023, as compared to 0.41x as on March 31, 2022. The interest coverage of the company stood moderate at 2.17x as on March 31, 2023, as against 1.30x as on March 31, 2022. The total debt to GCA stood at 4.58x as on March 31, 2023, as against 18.18x as on March 31, 2022. During FY22, the company ventured into trading of TMT bars and Coal, resulting in significant growth in the topline of the company. VEL reported a growth in Total Operating Income (TOI) of ~114% and ~60% during FY22 and FY23 respectively, which stood at Rs 403.86 crores during FY23 and Rs 252.41 crores during FY22.

Wide range of products: VEL is engaged in manufacturing of a variety of high-end speciality chemical products which includes Organotin Stabilizers, Plasticizers, Dimethyl Tin Dichloride, Ethylene Vinyl Acetate (EVA) Compounds, Thermoplastic Rubber (TPR) Compounds, Thermoplastic Elastomer (TPE) Compounds among others. It caters to varied clients across industries. The end-user industries which use the products manufactured by VEL are agriculture, automotive, cables and electrical, healthcare and hygiene, polymers, packaging, footwear, and infrastructure. This reduces the risk associated with a decline in demand from any one industry segment. Moreover, the company is also involved into trading to TMT bars, HR Coils and Coal which further add to diversification of revenue profile.

Long Track record of operations: VEL was started in 1984 as 'Vikas Global One', promoted by Mr Vikas Garg. He has more than 20 years of experience in the field of petrochemical products. He is supported by his brother Mr Vivek Garg, who has an experience of more than 18 years in the industry. Further the promoters are supported by a team of professional who bring along with them experience in their respective industries.

Liquidity: Stretched

The liquidity profile of the company is stretched marked by high average utilisation in the working capital limits ~91% for past 12 months ending June 2023. Further, the operating cycle of the company is elongated with 166 days during FY23 due to high collection period of 129 days. However, the company has no debt repayment obligations owing to no external term loans as against expected GCA of ~Rs 8 to 10 crores.



Applicable criteria

Policy on default recognition
Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector
Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities
Rating Outlook and Credit Watch
Short Term Instruments
Manufacturing Companies
Wholesale Trading

Industry Classification

Macro Economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry
Commodities	Chemicals	Chemicals & Petrochemicals	Specialty Chemicals

Vikas EcoTech Limited (VEL) was started in 1984 as 'Vikas Global One', promoted by Mr Vikas Garg. VEL is a ISO 9001:2015 certified company involved in manufacturing of Speciality Chemicals Additives and Speciality Polymer Compounds which are required by industries such as Footwear, Electrical, Packaging etc. Its manufacturing facility is located in Rajasthan with an installed capacity of ~56000 MT. During FY22, the company ventured into trading of TMT bars, Steel, HR Coils, CR Coils. Further the company started trading of Coal during FY23 and setup a plant in Ghaziabad to manufacture MS Sockets.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2022 (A)	March 31, 2023 (A)	9MFY24(UA)
Total operating income	252.41	403.86	188.14
PBILDT	24.87	23.11	14.54
PAT	1.39	9.53	4.55
Overall gearing (times)	0.41	0.26	NA
Interest coverage (times)	1.30	2.17	2.52

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; NA: Not Available; Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available'

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in

Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5



Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM- YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	37.55	CARE BB (RWN)
Fund- based/Non- fund-based- LT/ST		-	-	-	17.45	CARE BB / CARE A4 (RWN)

Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating History			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020- 2021
1	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	37.55	CARE BB (RWN)	1)CARE BB (RWD) (20-Oct- 23) 2)CARE BB; Stable (06-Sep- 23)	-	-	-
2	Fund-based/Non- fund-based-LT/ST	LT/ST*	17.45	CARE BB / CARE A4 (RWN)	1)CARE BB / CARE A4 (RWD) (20-Oct- 23) 2)CARE BB; Stable / CARE A4 (06-Sep- 23)	-	-	-

 $^{{\}rm *Long\ term/Short\ term.}$

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of the various instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based/Non-fund-based-LT/ST	Simple



Annexure-5: Lender details

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

Note on the complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Relationship Contact

Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91 22 6754 3444

E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in

Analytical Contacts

Sajan Goyal Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-120-4452017

E-mail: sajan.goyal@careedge.in

Puneet Kansal Associate Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: 91-120-4452018

E-mail: puneet.kansal@careedge.in

Kartik Verma Analyst

CARE Ratings Limited

E-mail: Kartik.Verma@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit www.careedge.in